
Page 1 of 11 

 

TO:   Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
 
ATTENTION: Jeffrey L. Stewart, City Manager 
 
FROM:  Rowena Genilo-Concepcion, Interim Planning Director  
 Jason Friedman, Assistant Planner 
 
SUBJECT:  Consideration and possible action to conduct a public hearing regarding 

an application from Torsak Thanaritiroj for a zone change from A-E 
(Agricultural Estate) Zone to A-E PD (Agricultural Estate Planned 
Development) Overlay Zone, a Tentative Map to allow the subdivision of 
an existing lot into two (2) single-family lots, and a Precise Plan for the 
development of two (2) 2-story, single-family residences, each with a 1-
story second dwelling unit on property located at 16240 Grand Avenue; 
and adopt Resolution No. 16-XX – A Resolution denying Negative 
Declaration No. ND 15-13; Tentative Map No. PM 73342; Precise Plan 
Case No. PP 15-06; and Zone Change Case No. ZC 15-06 for property 
located at 16240 Grand Avenue; Applicant: Torsak Thanaritiroj 
(Continued from January 14, 2016). 

  
DATE:  January 25, 2016 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
A Zone Change, Tentative Map, and Precise Plan are being proposed to allow the existing 
site to be subdivided and developed with two single-family lots, each with a 2-story, 
single-family residence and a 1-story second dwelling unit. The Zone Change and Precise 
Plan would allow for flexibility from the typical A-E (Agricultural Estate) zone development 
standards. On November 16, 2015, the Planning Commission recommended that the City 
Council deny the project, finding that its absence of ample designated open space for 
agricultural and/or animal keeping uses is not consistent with the intent of the A-E Zone as 
outlined in the Bellflower General Plan. The Planning Commission also found that the 
proposed open space for the proposed project is designed in a manner that is not functional 
nor grouped in a way that maximizes the appearance and use of open space, particularly 
because the development is proposed on two neighboring parcels, which would further 
detract from the availability of open space for each single-family residence. 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO CITY COUNCIL 
 

1) Reopen the continued public hearing; take testimonial and documentary evidence; 
and after considering the evidence, adopt Resolution No. 16-XX (denying Negative 
Declaration No. ND 15-13; Tentative Map No. PM 73342; Precise Plan Case 
No. PP 15-06; and Zone Change Case No. ZC 15-06); or 
 

2) Alternatively, discuss and take other action related to this item. 
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FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Minor revenue from property taxes and permit fees. 
 
PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
A Notice of Public Hearing was published in the Press Telegram newspaper on Monday, 
January 4, 2016. On December 29, 2015, public hearing notices were sent to 35 property 
owners within a 300’ radius of the subject site. On December 28, 2015, a Public Hearing 
Notice was posted at City Hall, Brakensiek Library, Bellflower Substation, Thompson Park, 
and Simms Park. A public hearing notice was posted on the street frontage of the subject 
property on January 5, 2016.  
 
CEQA STATUS 
 
An environmental assessment has been conducted for this project in compliance with the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) guidelines. An Initial Study and Negative 
Declaration were prepared. 
 
PROJECT DATA 
 
Applicant:    Torsak Thanaritiroj 

10254 Newville Avenue 
Downey, CA 90241 

 
Property Owner:   AJ Junior Prapavat 
     6925 N. Paramount Blvd. 
     Long Beach, CA 90805 

 
APN:      7017-011-005 
 
Site Area:     Approximately 20,400 square feet (~0.47 acres) 
 
Zoning Designation:   A-E (Agricultural Estate) 
 
General Plan Designation: Agricultural Residential 
 
Surrounding Zones / Land Uses: 
 

North:  A-E (Agricultural Estate) / Single-Family 
South:  A-E (Agricultural Estate) / Single-Family 
West:   A-E (Agricultural Estate) / Multi-Family (3 units) 

 East:   A-E (Agricultural Estate) / Multi-Family (2 units) 
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PAST ACTIONS 
 
03/19/15 The Development Review Board (DRB) recommended approval of the project, 

subject to conditions (DRB Case No. 1-15-5863). 
  
11/16/15 The Planning Commission: (1) recommended denial of Negative Declaration 

Case No. ND 15-13, Zone Change Case No. ZC 15-06 and Precise Plan Case 
No. PP 15-06, to the City Council; and (2) denied Tentative Map Case No. PM 
73342.   

 
BACKGROUND 
 

 Process and Time Line 
Timeline (Pre-Application) 

Event 
Meeting/Submittal 
/Response Date 

Applicant 
Response Time 

City Response 
Time 

Lapse Time 

Preliminary Plan 
Review Submittal 

5/22/14 - - Day 1 

Preliminary Plan 
Review Response 

6/23/14 - 32 days 32 days 

 Time Subtotal 32 days 
Timeline (Application) 

DRB Application 
Submittal 

01/22/15  - Day 1 

DRB Meeting 03/19/15 - 56 days 56 days 
DRB Letter Sent to 

Applicant 
04/13/15 - 25 days 81 days 

CUP Application 
Submittal 

07/23/15 101 days - 182 days 

Planning Commission 
Meeting 

11/16/15 - 117 days 299 days 

 
 

Time Subtotal 
299 days (~10 

months) 
Total Lapse 

Time 
331 days (~11 

months) 
 
 

 Development Standard Compliance 
 

Table 1.0 – Compliance Table based on A-E Development Standards 
DEV. 

STANDARDS 
MINIMUM REQUIRED / 
MAXIMUM REQUIRED 

LOCATION/STRUCTURE PROPOSED COMPLIES?

Building Height 

(Main) Max. 2 stories or 30 
ft. 

(Accessory) Max. 1 story or 
18 ft. 

Front Lot Primary Unit 
28 feet, 4 
inches Yes 

Front Lot Second Dwelling 
Unit 

14 feet, 2 
inches 

Yes 

Rear Lot Primary Unit 
23 feet, 6 
inches 

Yes 

Rear Lot Second Dwelling 
Unit 

14 feet, 3 
inches 

Yes 

Page 3 of 158



 
 
Staff Report – Negative Declaration No. ND 15-13, Zone Change Case No. ZC 
15-06, Tentative Map No. PM No. 73342, and Precise Plan Case No. PP 15-06 
January 25, 2016 
Page 4 of 11 
 

Front Yard Min. 20 ft. 
Front Lot 20 feet Yes 

Rear Lot 20 feet Yes 

Concrete Area 
Max. 40% of Front Yard 

544 sq. feet max 

Front Lot 
500 square 
feet 

Yes 

Rear Lot 
852 square 
feet 

No* 

Side Yard Min. 5 ft. 
North 5 feet Yes 

South 20 feet Yes 

Rear Yard 

If lot >150 ft. in depth, 20 ft. 
rear setback or 20% of 

depth of lot 
 

If lot <150 ft. in depth, 15 ft. 
rear setback or 15% of 

depth of lot 

Front Lot 
30 feet, 3 
inches 

Yes 

Rear Lot 
22 feet, 4 
inches 

Yes 

Lot Area Min. 10,000 sq. ft. 
Front Lot 10,268 sq. ft. Yes 

Rear Lot 10,132 sq ft. 
Yes 
 

 
Parking 

 
Min. 2-Car Garage for 

primary unit 
 

1 unenclosed space per 
bedroom in each second 

dwelling unit 

 
Front Lot Primary Unit 

 
2-Car Garage 

 
Yes 

Front Lot Second Dwelling 
Unit 

2 unenclosed 
parking spaces 
+ 1 additional 
guest parking 
space 

Yes 

Rear Lot Primary Unit 2-Car Garage Yes 

Rear Lot Second Dwelling 
Unit 

2 unenclosed 
parking spaces 
+ 1 additional 
guest parking 
space 

Yes 

Driveway Min. 10 ft. 
Front Lot 20 feet Yes 

Rear Lot 20 feet Yes 

Lot Coverage Max. 40% of Lot Area 
Front Lot 32.50% Yes 

Rear Lot 26.80% Yes 

Floor Area Ratio Max. 50% of Lot Area 
Front Lot 46% Yes 

Rear Lot 37.50% Yes 

*to be addressed by Precise Plan – see Analysis Section 
 

 Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the east side of Grand Avenue, and bounded by Trabuco 
Street to the north, Midway Street to the south, California Avenue to the west, and Chicago 
Avenue to the east. The site is relatively flat in topography and is bounded by single-family 
and multi-family lots. 
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The subject property is composed of one (1) lot, currently developed with two (2) residential 
units that are accessible via one driveway from Grand Avenue. The existing two units will be 
demolished. The site has a street frontage of 68 feet along Grand Avenue. The total land 
area of the property is approximately 20,400 square feet (~0.47 acres). 
 

 Project Request 
 
The proposed project involves a request for a Zone Change from A-E (Agricultural Estate) 
Zone to A-E PD (Agricultural Estate Planned Development) Overlay Zone and a Precise 
Plan. The Zone Change and Precise Plan are necessary to allow for the subdivision of the 
property into two (2) single-family lots because, per Bellflower Municipal Code (B.M.C) 
subsection 17.04.070, all newly created lots are required to have street frontages of no less 
than fifty (50) feet. The proposed Zone Change would allow for the subdivision of the 
property without the rear lot being subject to this code provision. A new 20’-0” wide common 
driveway will be provided to serve all residential units on the property.  
  
The Applicant/Developer is also requesting approval of a Tentative Map to subdivide the 
existing 20,400 square foot lot into two (2) separate lots.  
 

 Site Design 
 
The proposed project involves the construction of two (2) new 2-story, single-family 
residences, each with a detached 1-story second dwelling unit. The living areas of the 
proposed single-family residences measure 2,985 square feet for the unit on the proposed 
front lot and 2,363 square feet for the unit on the proposed rear lot. The proposed front lot 
includes a 979-square foot second dwelling unit and the proposed rear lot includes a 1,008-
square foot second dwelling unit, both behind the main units. Each of the primary units has 
an attached 2-car garage and an unenclosed guest parking space. Each second dwelling unit 
has two side-by-side unenclosed parking spaces. Each primary unit includes 3 bedrooms, 4 
bathrooms, a kitchen, living room, dining room, den, family room, and front porch. The 
second dwelling units each contain 2 bedrooms, 1 bathroom, a kitchen, dining room, living 
room, and porch. Each primary and secondary unit will include individual trash bins to be 
serviced by the local trash provider.  
 
All of the site’s parking spaces will be accessed from a 20-foot wide common driveway, 
which includes a fire truck turnaround area towards the rear of the back property. As shown 
on the plot plan, colored stamped concrete is proposed along the first 20 feet of the driveway 
and throughout several areas along the driveway. The proposed development incorporates 
landscaping (i.e., trees and bushes) around each unit. There are a total of seventeen (17) 24-
inch box trees being proposed of ten (10) different species, all of which are classified as low 
or very low water usage. A new 6’-0” high perimeter split-face block wall will be built along all 
side property lines and the rear property line of the rear lot, all of which will be scored and 
include a decorative cap to match the development. Additionally, a new 6’-0”-high concrete 
wall is proposed to be built along the newly created rear property line of the front lot, which 
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will provide additional privacy for both properties. All new perimeter walls are proposed to be 
built on the subject property, adjacent to existing block walls located on the other side of 
each property line. 
 

Table 2.0 Building Statistics 

Bedrooms 
1st Floor  

Area 
2nd Floor 

Area 
Habitable 

Area 
Garage 

Area 
Primary/Front Lot 3 1,305 sf 1,680 sf 2,985 sf. 420 sf 
Primary/Rear Lot 3 1,077 sf 1,286 sf 2,363 sf 430 sf 
Secondary/Front Lot 2 979 sf N/A 979 sf N/A 
Secondary/Rear Lot 2 1,008 sf N/A 1,008 sf N/A 
N/A: Not Applicable 
 

 
Table 3.0 Lot Coverage by Percentage 

  
Lot Area 

Total 
Structure 

Area 

Lot 
Coverage 

Maximum 
Allowed 

Front Lot 10,268 sf 3,030 sf 29.5% 40% 

Rear Lot 10,132 sf 2,620 sf 25.9% 40% 

 
 

Table 4.0 Floor Area Ratio by Percentage 

  
Lot Area 

Total 
Floor 
Area 

Floor Area 
Ratio 

Maximum 
Allowed 

Front Lot 10,268 sf 4,725 sf 46% 50% 

Rear Lot 10,132 sf 3,843 sf 37.9% 50% 

 
 November 16, 2015, Planning Commission Meeting 

 
The Negative Declaration, Zone Change, Tentative Map, and Precise Plan, were presented 
to the Planning Commission on November 16, 2015. At the public hearing, six members of 
the public spoke, all of who expressed their opposition to the proposed project. The 
comments regarding the proposed project included concerns about: 
 
 how this type of development would affect the City’s horse population;   
 the proposed project not designating open space areas for agricultural or animal 

keeping uses, consistent with the intent of the A-E zone; 
 how to enforce potential illegal conversions of the second dwelling units’ common 

areas into additional bedrooms in the future; 
 increased parking demand; 
 the development of mansions in the A-E Zone; and 
 the increased demand for neighborhood utilities that the project would cause. 
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At the conclusion of the meeting, the Planning Commission denied the Tentative Map and 
recommended denial of the Negative Declaration, Zone Change, and Precise Plan to the City 
Council. The recommendation to deny the Negative Declaration was based on CEQA 
Guidelines § 15270.  Additional CEQA review is unnecessary when a public agency denies a 
project. The Planning Commission found that the proposed project is not compatible with the 
surrounding neighborhood and adjacent properties in that the proposed project is designed 
with two (2) new, single-family residences, each with a second dwelling unit, and neither of 
the proposed parcels would include open space areas allocated for current or potential future 
agricultural or equestrian uses, whereas the surrounding neighborhood and adjacent 
properties consist of single-family residences with ample open space areas allocated for 
current or potential future agricultural or equestrian uses. Additionally, the Planning 
Commission found that the proposed project is designed in a manner where the proposed 
open space is not functional and is not grouped in a manner that maximizes the appearance 
and use of open space. In particular, the Planning Commission found, the proposed project 
includes the development of two second dwelling units on two neighboring parcels, which 
further detracts from the availability of open space for each single-family residence. The 
Planning Commission further found that the requirement for open space in the proposed 
project is underscored by the fact that the proposed project is in the A-E Zone and General 
Plan Land Use Element Agricultural Residential Policy 1, Implementation Program 1.2 states 
that the purpose of the Agricultural Residential areas is to “preserve large lot development in 
some areas of the city to ensure diversity of neighborhoods.”  
 

 Communication with Applicant Post Planning Commission Meeting 
 
Since the Planning Commission’s decision, the Applicant and his architect approached Staff 
multiple times to express their desire to revise the project’s plans to address the Planning 
Commission’s concerns. They indicated that they would be willing to remove the proposed 
second dwelling unit from each of the single-family lots in order to create the open space 
necessary for current or potential agricultural and/or animal keeping uses. Staff informed the 
Applicant about the process; in which case the recommendation of the Planning 
Commission to deny the project would be forwarded to the City Council. However, the 
Applicant could request that the City Council give the Applicant the opportunity to revise the 
project’s plans in order to address the concerns discussed during the Planning Commission 
meeting. The City Council could then direct the Applicant to work with Staff to revise the 
project plans and then remand the project back for Planning Commission’s review. 
 

 Continued from the January 14, 2016, City Council Meeting  
 
Despite Staff’s instructions that a public hearing notice needed to be posted on the street 
frontage of the subject property by the Applicant at least ten (10) days before the City Council 
meeting, as required by law, the Applicant did not post the notice until January 5, 2016, one 
day short of the required 10-day posting period. Consequently, Staff believed that it would be 
in the City’s interest to continue this matter until January 25, 2016, in order to satisfy the legal 
posting requirements. Staff provided a recommendation that the City Council continue this 
matter to the January 25, 2016, City Council Meeting, which the City Council accepted. 
ANALYSIS 
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 General Plan Consistency 
 

The City of Bellflower's General Plan Land Use Element contains provisions that relate to 
the physical development of the City and to the organization of the City's environment in a 
functional and aesthetic pattern. The Land Use Element serves as the primary vehicle for 
ensuring the logical organization of residential, commercial, industrial, public/quasi-public 
(institutional/civic), and open space land uses to meet the needs of the community. 
  
California law requires cities and counties to set forth goals, policies, and implementation 
programs for the long term physical development of the community. Section 65302(a) of the 
Government Code requires preparation of a land use element which designates the 
proposed general distribution and general location of the uses of land for housing, business, 
industry, public buildings, and open space. The proposed development is located within the 
“Agricultural Residential” land use designation of the Bellflower General Plan. The Planning 
Commission determined that the proposed project is inconsistent with the following Goals 
and Policies of the General Plan Land Use Element: General Plan Land Use Element 
Agricultural Residential Policy 1, Implementation Programs 1.1 and 1.2, which state that the 
Agricultural Residential area is intended to “allow agricultural and equestrian uses to remain 
and expand” and to “preserve large lot development in some areas of the city to ensure 
diversity of neighborhoods.” The proposed project would not be consistent with this policy 
and implementation programs because the proposed lot development does not include any 
space for agricultural or equestrian uses, and therefore does not ensure or preserve the 
unique character of the Agricultural Residential area.  
 

 Subdivision 
 
Pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act (Cal. Gov. Code §§ 66410 et seq.), a Tentative Map is 
required when any subdivider desires to lay out, for the purpose of sale or filing with the 
County Recorder, any subdivision of land in this City. The Tentative Map process is 
administered by the City's Planning Division and requires a public hearing before the 
Planning Commission for approval.  
  
A Tentative Map review procedure is designed to ensure such things as street alignments, 
grades and widths; drainage and sanitary facilities; Fire Department access requirements; 
location and size of easements and rights-of-way; lot sizes and configuration; traffic access; 
landscaping and other features conform to City regulations and arranged in the best possible 
manner to serve the public.  The Planning Commission denied the Tentative Map because 
the project was not consistent with the General Plan and did not include ample open space 
for agricultural uses.  
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 Zone Change and Precise Plan 
 
The proposed Zone Change and Precise Plan requests are needed to accommodate 
properties like the subject site, which have lot shapes that are not ideally configured for 
vertical subdivisions. In this case, the development requires a horizontal subdivision in order 
to maximize the density of the two proposed lots and encourage owner-occupied units.  The 
Applicant/Developer is requesting flexibility for the following: 
 

1. Street frontage (Rear Lot); 
2. Maximum allowable concrete area within the front yard setback (Rear Lot); and 
3. Parking within front yard area, other than the driveway (Rear Lot). 

 
The purpose of the Planned Development Overlay District is to provide flexibility in the 
evaluation of development standards for certain projects; such flexibility can include 
“vary[ing] the provisions of the Zoning and/or Subdivision Ordinances.” (B.M.C. §§ 17.60.010, 
17.60.070(A)). The Planned Development Zone Change designation will allow for the subject 
site to be subdivided into two (2) separate lots, one of which will not meet the traditional 
street frontage (for the rear lot), exceed the maximum allowable concrete area within the 
front yard setback (for the rear lot), and would incorporate parking within the front yard area 
(for the rear lot). By requesting a two lot subdivision, each of the individual lots could be sold 
to independent homeowners. If a PD Zone Change and parcel map is not approved, the lot 
could only be developed with two units. 
 

 Architecture 
 
The proposed development incorporates Spanish-Mediterranean architecture. Building 
materials include Spanish roof tiling and a lightly textured stucco treatment on the exterior 
building walls. The architectural theme of each of the dwelling units is maintained on all four 
building elevations, and the styles of the second dwelling units are complementary to the 
primary residences. 
 

 Conditions of Approval Recommended to the Planning Commission 
 

At the Planning Commission meeting on November 16, 2015, conditions of approval were 
included for the project. However, since the Planning Commission recommended denial of 
the project, the conditions do not apply at this time. The following conditions of approval 
could be included should the City Council approve the project: 
 

 Deed Restriction/Maintenance Covenant 
 
The Applicant/Property Owner must establish a maintenance covenant or deed 
restriction to maintain the common areas (e.g., driveway, landscape, hardscape).  
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 Refuse/Trash 
 

In typical Planned Developments, individual trash bins are provided for each 
residence. Typically, each unit is provided with three (3) individual bins from the trash 
company. The first for regular trash, the second for recyclables, and the third for green 
waste (e.g., grass, sod, plants). The homeowner may be required to roll out their 
individual bins on trash day for trash collection. The trash service will be provided in 
an appropriate manner subject to review and approval by the Planning Director, or 
designee, and the City’s franchise trash collector (CR&R). Please also note that red 
curb in front of the property may be required for sight visibility and for the trash bins to 
be placed on the street for the designated trash service day.  

 
 Future Additions 

 
In order to preserve the proposed design and prevent intensification of the mass and 
bulk of the proposed dwelling units, the project is considered a built-out project; 
therefore, further additions will be restricted. The following condition of approval is 
recommended in addressing future additions: 

 
"Each of the subject properties is limited as to future additions.  No additional 
bedrooms can be added to any of the homes. Other additions including enlarging 
bedrooms or other areas of a home may be processed for a planning approval and a 
building permit in accordance with the Bellflower Municipal Code. In the event the 
proposed addition is substantially changing a home, the Director of Planning, or 
designee, may require the Planning Commission to review the project through a 
public hearing.”  
 
 Animals and Enclosure Provisions 

 
The project does not include any requests to include any animals and/or animal 
enclosures on the properties. However, if the property owners would like to place 
animals and/or animal enclosures on the properties in the future, then the properties 
must comply with BMC Section 17.20.030(B) (Agricultural Uses): Based on the lot 
size of each site, each lot is permitted to have a maximum of 2 animals or 2 animal 
units on site. 
 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
Based on the scope and objectives of the proposed project, the Planning Commission 
found that it is not desirable and/or essential to vary the provisions of the BMC zoning 
regulations. According to the General Plan (Land Use Element 1995-2010, 
Implementation Program 1.1), the City wants to "allow agricultural and equestrian uses 
to remain and expand." Because the proposed project does not designate ample open space 
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for agricultural and/or animal keeping uses, it is not consistent with the intent of the A-E 
Zone. 
 
The Planning Commission found that the proposed project, even as conditioned, 
may pose negative impacts to surrounding properties and is incompatible with some of 
the neighborhood and adjacent properties, some of which are developed with single-family 
residential units that have designated open space for current or potential agricultural and/or 
animal keeping uses.  
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CITY OF BELLFLOWER 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 16-XX 
 

A RESOLUTION DENYING NEGATIVE DECLARATION NO. ND 
15-13; TENTATIVE MAP NO. PM 73342; PRECISE PLAN CASE 
NO. PP 15-06; AND ZONE CHANGE CASE NO. ZC 15-06 FOR 
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 16240 GRAND AVENUE; 
APPLICANT: TORSAK THANARITIROJ  

 
 THE CITY COUNCIL DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 SECTION 1.  The City Council finds as follows: 
 

A. On July 23, 2015, Torsak Thanaritiroj (the “Applicant”) filed an application 
seeking a Zone Change from A-E (Agricultural Estate) Zone to A-E PD 
(Agricultural Estate Planned Development) Overlay Zone, a Tentative Map 
to allow the subdivision of an existing lot into two single-family lots, and a 
Precise Plan for the development of two 2-story single-family residences 
each with a 1-story, second dwelling unit on property located at 16240 
Grand Avenue (the “project”); 

 
B. Applicant’s application was reviewed by the City for, in part, consistency 

with the General Plan and conformity with the Bellflower Municipal Code 
(“BMC”); 

 
C. In addition, the City reviewed the project’s environmental impacts under 

the California Environmental Quality Act (Pub. Res. Code §§ 21000, et 
seq., “CEQA”) and the regulations promulgated thereunder (14 Cal. Code 
of Reg. §§15000, et seq., the “CEQA Guidelines”); 

 
D. The City completed its review and scheduled a public hearing regarding 

the application before the Planning Commission for November 16, 2015; 
 

E. On November 16, 2015, the Planning Commission opened the public 
hearing to receive public testimony and other evidence regarding the 
application including, without limitation, information provided to the 
Commission by Applicant, denied Negative Declaration Case No. ND 15-
13, and recommended denial of Zone Change Case No. ZC 15-06, 
Tentative Map No. PM 73342, and Precise Plan Case No. PP 15-06 to the 
City Council; 

 
F. On January 14, 2016, the City Council opened the public hearing to 

receive public testimony and other evidence regarding the application 
including, without limitation, information provided to the Council by 
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Applicant, and, in acceptance of Staff’s recommendation, continued the 
public hearing to January 25, 2016 in order to satisfy legal public notice 
posting requirements at the subject property; 

 
G. On January 25, 2016, the City Council reopened the continued public 

hearing to receive public testimony and other evidence regarding the 
application including, without limitation, information provided to the Council 
by Applicant; and 

 
H. The City Council considered the information provided by City staff, public 

testimony, and Applicant. This Resolution, and its findings, are made 
based upon the entirety of the administrative record including, without 
limitation, evidence presented to the City Council at its January 14, 2016 
and January 25, 2016 hearings (including, without limitation, the staff 
report) all of which are incorporated by reference.  

 
 SECTION 2.  Factual findings. The City Council makes the following factual 
findings and conclusions: 
 

A. The project would result in the subdivision of an existing lot into two (2) 
single-family lots each with a single-family dwelling unit and a second 
dwelling unit; and 

 
B. The neighborhood surrounding the proposed project and adjacent 

properties consist of single-family residences with ample open space 
areas allocated for current or potential future agricultural or equestrian 
uses. 

 
 SECTION 3.  Environmental assessment. Denying this project is exempt from 
additional environmental review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines § 15270. 
 
 SECTION 4.  Tentative Map. Based upon the findings in Section 2 and pursuant 
to Government Code § 66474, the City Council finds that the map must be denied for 
the reason that the map application is inconsistent with the Bellflower General Plan for 
the following reasons: 
 

A. General Plan Land Use Element Agricultural Residential Policy 1, 
Implementation Program 1.1, states that the Agricultural Residential area 
is intended to “allow agricultural and equestrian uses to remain and 
expand.” The project, however, would not provide any functional open 
space area for potential agricultural or equestrian uses, which is 
inconsistent with the “Agricultural Residential” General Plan Land Use 
designation. 

 
B. General Plan Land Use Element Agricultural Residential Policy 1, 

Implementation Program 1.2 states that the purpose of the Agricultural 
Residential areas is to “preserve large lot development in some areas of 
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the city to ensure diversity of neighborhoods.” The proposed project would 
not be consistent with this policy and implementation program because 
the proposed lot development does not include any space for agricultural 
or equestrian uses, and therefore does not ensure or preserve the unique 
character of the Agricultural Residential area.  

  
 SECTION 5.  Precise Plan. Based upon the findings in Section 2, the City 
Council cannot approve the Precise Plan as required by BMC § 17.60.060 as follows: 

 
A. The proposed project is incompatible with the surrounding neighborhood 

and adjacent properties since it would not include open space areas 
allocated for current or potential future agricultural or equestrian uses. 

 
B. The proposed project is designed in a manner where the proposed open 

space is not functional and is not grouped in a manner that maximizes the 
appearance and use of open space.  

 
 SECTION 6.  Zone Change. Based upon the findings in Section 2, the City 
Council cannot approve a zone change in accordance with BMC § 17.104.030 as 
follows: 
 

A. The proposed change of zone will adversely affect adjoining property as to 
value and precedent, and will be detrimental to the area, in that the 
proposed project does not include open areas for potential agricultural or 
equestrian uses.  Instead, the proposed project includes the development 
of second dwelling units which, due to their size and location in the 
proposed project, restrict the potential for the property to be utilized for 
agricultural or equestrian uses in the future. The surrounding 
neighborhood and adjacent properties consist of single-family residences 
with ample open space areas allocated for current or potential future 
agricultural or equestrian uses, so that the proposed project and change of 
zone would be detrimental to the area. 

 
B. Approving a zone change would adversely affect the City’s adopted 

Comprehensive Zoning Plan, in that the proposed project does not include 
open space areas allocated for current or potential future agricultural or 
equestrian uses, which is inconsistent with other single-family projects 
zoned A-E PD (Agricultural Estate Planned Development) Overlay.   

 
 SECTION 7.  Denial. Based upon the findings set forth above, the City Council 
denies the project.   
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 SECTION 8.  Reliance on record. Each and every finding and determination in 
this Resolution is based on the competent and substantial evidence, both oral and 
written, contained in the entire record relating to the project, and reflects the 
independent judgment of the City Council. The findings and determinations constitute 
the independent findings and determinations of the city council in all respects and are 
fully and completely supported by substantial evidence in the record as a whole. 
 
 SECTION 9.  This Resolution will remain effective until superseded by a 
subsequent resolution. 
 
 SECTION 10.    The City Clerk is directed to mail a copy of this Resolution to the 
Applicant and to any other person requesting a copy. 
  
 SECTION 11.  This Resolution is the City Council’s final decision and will 
become effective immediately upon adoption. Any challenge brought to this resolution 
must be filed within 90 days pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. 

 
 SECTION 12.    The Mayor, or presiding officer, is hereby authorized to affix his 
signature to this Resolution signifying its adoption by the City Council of the City of 
Bellflower, and the City Clerk, or her duly appointed deputy, is directed to attest thereto. 
 
 PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF BELLFLOWER THIS _____ OF ________________ 2016.  
 
 
 
   ________________________________ 
   Scott A. Larsen, Mayor 
 
Attest: 
 
 
 
________________________________ 
Mayra Ochiqui, City Clerk     
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
________________________________ 
Karl H. Berger, Interim City Attorney    

 
Doc 334109 
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